HK$286.7 million which is intended to be used for general working capital of the
Group. The maximum net proceeds raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing
(i.e. the net Placing Price) will be approximately HK$0.258 per Share.

The Directors have considered different types of fund raising arrangement and consider
that the Placing is the most efficient way in terms of cost and timing for the Company.
In the meantime, the Company can take this opportunity to broaden the capital base of
the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming that there are no
other charges on the issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the
Placing) are set out as below:

		  Upon completion
		  of the Placing (assuming
	 As at the date 	 the Placing shares were
	 this announcement	 placed in full)
	 No. of Shares	 Approx	 No. of Shares	 Approx

Mr. Ng Leung Ho (note)	 970,900,000	 17.74%	 970,900,000	 14.75%

Public:
Placees	 –	 0.00%	 1,110,000,000	 16.86%
Other public shareholders	 4,500,815,600	 82.26%	 4,500,815,600	 68.39%

	 5,471,715,600	 100.00%	 6,581,715,600	 100.00%

Note:	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ng Leung Ho, the chairman and an executive Director

of the Company, is beneficially interested in an aggregate of 970,900,000 Shares comprising (i)

corporate interest in 960,000,000 Shares held through Golden Prince Group Limited, which is

wholly owned by Mr. Ng Leung Ho; and (ii) personal interest in 10,900,000 Shares.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

“AGM”	 the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29